LOMP Valuation Cashflows Total 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Revenue US$M $228.6 $0.0 $0.0 $59.9 $72.1 $55.1 $41.5 $0.0
Royalty US$M $6.9 $0.0 $0.0 $1.8 $2.2 $1.7 $1.2 $0.0

Processing OPEX US$M $62.5 $0.0 $0.0 $14.2 $14.9 $16.0 $17.3 $0.0
Mining OPEX US$M $33.1 $0.0 $0.0 $12.0 $9.6 $5.6 $5.8 $0.0

Opex Contingency 5% US$M $4.3 $0.0 $0.0 $1.2 $1.1 $1.0 $1.0 $0.0
CAPEX inc 10% contingency US$M $32.6 $0.4 $30.5 $0.1 $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 $1.4

TAX US$M $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Undiscounted pre-tax Cash Flow US$M $89.3 -$0.4 -$30.5 $30.5 $44.2 $30.9 $16.1 -$1.4

Discount Rate NPV
0% $89.3

2.5% $81.5
5.0% $74.4
7.5% $68.0

10.0% $62.3
12.5% $57.1
15.0% $52.4
17.5% $48.1
20.0% $44.1
22.5% $40.6
25.0% $37.3
27.5% $34.3
30.0% $31.5

IRR 99.7%

Mining Chapter Of The Nueva Sabana Copper Gold Pre-Feasibility Study.

16 December 2024

Page 44 of 79

Figure 7-27: Annual Cashflow Analysis (US$M)

Figure 7-28: Cumulative Cashflow Analysis (US$M)

7.4.4 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken on the DCF economic analysis the results of which are shown in
Figure 7-29 and Table 7-16 below.

Table 7-16: LOMP Sensitivity Analysis

Variance % OPEXUS$M CAPEX US$M Revenue US$M
30% $44.7 $59.1 $121.6
25% $48.6 $60.6 $112.6
20% $52.5 $62.1 $103.7
15% $56.4 $63.6 $94.8
10% $60.3 $65.1 $85.9
5% $64.2 $66.6 $77.0
0% $68.0 $68.0 $68.0
-5% $71.9 $69.5 $59.1
-10% $75.8 $71.0 $50.2
-15% $79.7 $72.5 $41.3
-20% $83.6 $74.0 $32.4
-25% $87.5 $75.5 $23.4
-30% $91.4 $76.9 $14.5

Mining Chapter Of The Nueva Sabana Copper Gold Pre-Feasibility Study.

16 December 2024

Page 45 of 79

Figure 7-29: LOMP Spider Chart Sensitivity Analysis

Mining Chapter Of The Nueva Sabana Copper Gold Pre-Feasibility Study.

16 December 2024

Page 46 of 79

8 MINING STUDY RESERVE PLAN

8.1 PIT OPTIMISATION

8.1.1 Optimisation Inputs

A Reserve Pit (RESP) pit optimisation was undertaken using Deswik Psuedoflow software. The
regularised block model was coded with the cost and revenue parameters prior to optimisation shown
in Table 7-1 and Table 7-2 below. The pit optimisations were undertaken applying only revenue from
the indicated resource classification. The inferred resource classification was allocated no revenue in
the optimisation and was treated as waste.

Mining, site processing, and concentrate transport costs were developed by Antilles Gold Limited, and

[…]

Reserve Valuation Cashflows Total 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Revenue US$M $196.3 $0.0 $0.0 $65.4 $74.9 $50.6 $5.4 0.0
Royalty US$M $5.9 $0.0 $0.0 $2.0 $2.2 $1.5 $0.2 0.0

Processing OPEX US$M $49.7 $0.0 $0.0 $14.8 $15.4 $17.6 $1.9 0.0
Mining OPEX US$M $25.3 $0.0 $0.0 $12.7 $7.8 $4.5 $0.4 0.0

Opex Contingency 5% US$M $3.4 $0.0 $0.0 $1.3 $1.0 $0.9 $0.1 0.0
CAPEX inc 10% contingency US$M $32.6 $0.4 $30.5 $0.1 $0.1 $0.0 $1.4 0.0

TAX US$M $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 0.0
Undiscounted pre-tax Cash Flow US$M $79.5 -$0.4 -$30.5 $34.5 $48.3 $26.1 $1.5 0.0

Discount Rate NPV
0% $79.5

2.5% $73.0
5.0% $67.1
7.5% $61.8

10.0% $57.0
12.5% $52.6
15.0% $48.5
17.5% $44.8
20.0% $41.4
22.5% $38.3
25.0% $35.5
27.5% $32.8
30.0% $30.3

IRR 106.0%

Mining Chapter Of The Nueva Sabana Copper Gold Pre-Feasibility Study.

16 December 2024

Page 69 of 79

Figure 8-24: Annual Cashflow Analysis (US$M)

Figure 8-25: Cumulative Cashflow Analysis (US$M)

8.4.4 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken on the DCF economic analysis the results of which are shown in
Table 8-15 and Figure 8-26 below.

Table 8-15: RESP Sensitivity Analysis

Variance % OPEXUS$M CAPEX US$M Revenue US$M
30% $43.0 $52.6 $109.0
25% $46.1 $54.2 $101.1
20% $49.2 $55.7 $93.2
15% $52.4 $57.2 $85.4
10% $55.5 $58.8 $77.5
5% $58.7 $60.3 $69.7
0% $61.8 $61.8 $61.8
-5% $65.0 $63.4 $54.0
-10% $68.1 $64.9 $46.1
-15% $71.3 $66.4 $38.3
-20% $74.4 $68.0 $30.4
-25% $77.6 $69.5 $22.6
-30% $80.7 $71.0 $14.7

Mining Chapter Of The Nueva Sabana Copper Gold Pre-Feasibility Study.

16 December 2024

Page 70 of 79

Figure 8-26: Sensitivity Analysis Spider Chart

Mining Chapter Of The Nueva Sabana Copper Gold Pre-Feasibility Study.

16 December 2024

Page 71 of 79

9 ORE RESERVE ESTIMATE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH JORC CODE (2012)

A Maiden Ore Reserve estimate of 1.76 million tonnes of Probable ore at an average grade of 0.5%
Copper and 1.5g/t gold is being declared for the Nueva Sabana project as of 22 November 2024. The
point of reference for the Ore Reserve Estimate is the point at which the ore is delivered to the
processing plant.

I, Anthony Stepcich, am the Competent Person for the declaration of this Ore Reserve reported in
accordance with the JORC Code (2012).

This declaration results from the work done on the 2024 Pre-feasibility Study undertaken on the Nueva